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MEENAKSHI SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai 24

K.S.BABAI, B.Sc., B.E. MS FIE MISTE 24801636,24732488

Secretary Fax: 24811103

30/06/2020

Circular

All the departments are requested to conduct add-on courses for the Il year students

starting from the first week of August to impart technical knowledge such that it enhance the

employability opportunity of the students.

retary

K.S.Babai

363, CHENNAI-600
ROAD,



MEENAKSHI SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Soclcty)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakknm, Chcnnal 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

15/7/20

From

Head of the department,

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,

Meenakshi Sundararajan Engineenng College,

Kodambakkam,

Chennai -24

To

The Secretary,

Meenakshi Sundararajan Engineering College,

Kodambakkam,

Chennai -24

Respected Madam

Sub: Assigning of the faculty for Add-on course cumculum designing for the academic

year 2020-21 — reg.

I am pleased to nominate Mrs.R.GAYATHRl, AP / IT for the coordination and conduction of

the Add-on course on " FULLSTACK WEB DEVELOPMENT " for the academic year 2020-21.

The above mentioned faculty is hereby Instructed to design the cumculum taking into

consideration the thrust areas of the respective field.

Dr. A. KA IMOZHI,

HOD/IT
NAM,
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MEENAKSJII SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai 24
Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Schedule

Time

4:30 - 5:30
Day

MON Theory Session

Theory Session

WED Theory Session

THU Theory Session

Theory Session

SAT Theory Session

S aff Incharge HOD

5.30 - 6.30

Tutorial / Practical session

Tutorial / Practical session

Tutorial / Practical session

Tutorial / Practical session

Tutorial / Practical session

Tutorial / Practical session

Secretary



SUNDARARAJAN RING COI I

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcol Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636. 24132488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Studcnt's Nominat Roll

Branch' IT Semester / Year: IV / Il Academic Year: 2020-2021

S NO

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

REGISITR NUMBER STUDENT NAME

311519205001 ABIRAMI G

311519205002 ADITHYA S

311519205003 ADITYA R

311519205004 AISWARYAA V

311519205005 AJAYKUMAR M

311519205006 AKAI„YA S

311519205007 AKSHITA S

311519205008 ANEES FATHIMA S

311519205009 ARAVIND P

311519205010 ASHWIN S

311519205011 AVINASH S

311519205012 DEEKSHANA A

311519205013 DEEKSI B

311519205014 DEEPAN RAJ K

311519205015 DEEPTIIA B

311519205016 DENNIS SHARON C S

311519205017 DIVYA P

311519205018 DIVYADHARSIIINI R S

311519205019 FARIIAN AHMED R

1519205020 GANESII R

363, ARC 01
CHFNNAI



22 311519205022

23 311519205023

24 311519205024

25 311519205025

26 311519205026

27 311519205027

28 311519205028

29 311519205029

30 311519205030

31 311519205031

32 311519205032

33 311519205033

34 311519205034

35 311519205035

36 311519205036

37 311519205037

38 311519205038

39 311519205039

40 311519205041

41 311519205042

42 311519205043

43 311519205044

44 311519205045

45 311519205046

46 311519205047

47 31 1519205048

48 311519205049

49 311519205050

50 311519205051

51 311519205052

52 311519205053

HANNAH PRINCY P

IIARINI C

HARISII M

ILAVARASI D

INBATAMIL K

JANANI E

JANANI G

JASHVEER V

KAVYASI R

KEERTHI DHARAN T

KEERTHIKA R

KISIIORE R

KRISIIANDHINI P

LOGESH V

MANJAARIKA K R

MANOJ R

MANOJKUMAR P

MAVEERA G V

MONAVARTHI ROSHITHA

NACHAMMAI N

NANDITHA M

NITHYA SRI V

PARTHIBAN P

PRASANNAKUMAR V

PRAVEEN R

PRAVEEN KUMAR P

PREETHI BASKARAN

PRIYADHARSHAN D

RAJASHREE S

ROHAN B

ROHIT P



53 31 1519205054

54 311519205055

55 311519205056

56 311519205057

57 311519205058

58 311519205059

59 311519205060

60 311519205061

61 311519205062

62 311519205301

StafT Incharge

SARANYA D

SillUJT111 M

SNEIIAR

SNEI IAA SREE J V

UI)IIAYAPRABJ IAKARAN U

VARSIIA S

VENKATESII K

YAZIIINI S

YUVA KARTIII NISHANTII S

SABARINATH

HO

PRINCIPAL
MFENAKSHI SUNDARARAJAN cot!

363, ARCOT ROAD,
CHENNAÄ)OO 024



MEENAKSHI SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai — 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Assessment Procedure

S.NO Assessment Type

1 Quiz 1

2 Quiz 2

3 Quiz 3

Mini Project
4 Developrng an website for

Tourism o anisation

Marks

20 Marks

20 Marks

20 Marks

40 Marks

Criteria for course

Com letion

>= 30 Marks

>= 20 Marks

All students sconng a minimum of 50 % of marks in both Quiz and Mini Project

are certified to have completed the add-on course

taff Incharge 101)

ppt'4C!PAL

MEENAKSHi 

Secretary

COLLEGE

363, ARCOT ROAD, KODAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAISOO to 24
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DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
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MEENAKSI Il SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai -- 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Sno RegNO

S.NO REGISTER
NUMBER

1 311519205001

2 311519205002

3 311519205003

4 311519205004

5 311519205005

6 311519205006

7 311519205007

8 311519205008

9
311519205009

10 311519205010

11 311519205011

12 311519205012

13 311519205013

311519205014

15 311519205015

16 311519205016

17 311519205017

18 311519205018

19 311519205019

20 311519205020

21 311519205021

22 311519205022

23 311519205023

24 311519205024
25 311519205025
26 31

27 311519205027

Attendance

DAY

No of Hours
lir t Name of Student

SWI)ENT NAME

ABIRAMI G

Al)11MYA S

ADITYA R

AISWARYAA V

AJAYKUMAR M

AKALYA S

AKSHITA S

ANEES FATHIMA S

ARAVIND P

ASHWIN S

AVINASH S

DEEKSHANA A

DEEKSHITIIA B

DEEPAN RAJ K

DEEPTHA B

DENNIS SHARON C S

DIVYA P

DIVYADHARSHINI R S

FARHAN AHMED R

GANESII R

GANESH KARTHIK R

HANNAH PRINCY P

HARINI C

IIARISH M

ILAVARASI D

INBATAMIL K

JANANI E

unnnnnunun
nnnnunnnnø

IPA L

30, 024



KAVYASi R

88

at

t | .619206040

46

49 IS 19205050

so 31 IS1920.SO.Sl

31

31

ss

31

31

58 31 IS1920SOS9

59 At IS! 920.6060

60

31 IS1920.S062

62 31 IS1920SÄOl

TOTAL COUNT

K! R lilt

1.001+11 V

MANO.)KUMAR l'

MAVI RAG V

)NAVAR 1 Ill ROSI Il 1 1 IA

NACIIAMMAI N

NANI)IUIA M

NI IYA SRI V

PRASANNAKUMAR V

I'RAVITN R

PRAVEEN KUMAR P

NASKARAN

RAJAS! 

ROI IAN

ROI

IAN 1)

S

SARANYA D

SNIT! IA R

SNM IAA SREE J V

annnnnnnnn

nuannnnuau
nnanønnnan
unanunønnn
unnnønnnn

IAKARAN U

VARS! IA S

VINK'AIVSII K

YAKIIINI S

YUVA KAR NISI IAN I'll

SABARINAUI

62
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311 

All卜| 

3 Il 5 

3u5 

()29

0503 ()

05031

) 5 () 3

3 5 | 9) 05 ()33

3 Il 5 ) 05 ()34

3n519) 05035

3 n51 05036

3 5 | 9) 05037

3 IIS )05038
3 IIS ) ()5039

3u5、050
3 5 1 ()5042

1 519)05043

3 519205 4

3 Il 5 9205045

3 IIS 192()5 6

3u519205047

3 51920588

3 5192()5049

3 u519205050

3115 9205051

3 519205052

3u5192 () 5053

3 Il 5 19205054

3 5 | 9205055

3 5 9205056

3 519205057

3 5 19205058

3 Ⅱ 5 205059

3 Il 519205060

3 Ⅱ 519205 ()6 |

3 519205 ()62

62 3 5 | 92053田

TOTAL COUNT

JASIIVIM{ V

KAVYASIIRI•E R

KIER1111 1)IIARAN 'I'

IR1111KA R

KISIIORF, R

KRISIIANI)IIINI p

1 OGUSII V

MANJAARIKA R

MANOJ R

MANOJKUMAR P

MAVI•I•RAG V
MONAVAR VI Il ROSIII I'l

NACIIAMMAIN

NANDIIAIIA M

NIVIIYASRIV

PARTIIIBAN P

PRASANNAKUMAR V

PRAVEEN R

PRAVEEN KUMAR P

PREETI Il BASKARAN

PRIYADIIARSIIAN D

RAJASIIREE S

ROI IAN B

ROIIIT P

SARANYA I)

SIIRUTI Il M

SNEIIA R

SNEIIAA S心1 V

UDIIAYAPRABI IAKARAN U

VARSIIA S

VENKATESII K

YAZIIINI S

YUVA KARI'III NISII N Il |
S

SABARINATII

62
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MEENAK'SI Il SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Socicty)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai — 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Sno RegNO

S.NO REGIS VER

NUMBER

1 311519205001

2 311519205002

3 311519205003

4 311519205004

5 311519205005

6 311519205006

7 311519205007

8 311519205008

9 311519205009

10 311519205010

11 311519205011

12 311519205012

13 311519205013

14 311519205014

15 311519205015

16 311519205016

17 311519205017

18 311519205018

19 311519205019

20 311519205020

21 311519205021

22 311519205022

23 311519205023

24 311519205024
25 311519205025
26 311519205026

27 311519205027

Attendance

DAY 21k

No of Hours
'Ir I Name ef St.deat

STUDENT NAME

ABIRAMI G

ADITIIYA S

ADITYA R

AISWARYAA V

AJAYKUMAR M

AKALYA S

AKSIIITA S

ANEES FATHIMA S

ARAVIND P

ASHWIN S

AVINASH S

DEEKSHANA A

DEEKSHITHA B

DEEPAN RAJ K

DEEPTHA B

DENNIS SHARON C S

DIVYA P

DIVYADHARSHINI R S

FARHAN AHMED R

GANESH R

GANESH KARTHIK R

HANNAH PRINCY P

HARINI C

HARISH M

ILAVARASI D

INBAT ILK



29 31 IS1920S029

30 31

31 311519205031

32 311519205032

33 311519205033

34 311519205034

35 311519205035

36 311519205036

37 311519205037

38 311519205038

39 311519205039
40 311519205041

41 311519205042

311519205043

43 311519205044

44
311519205045

311519205046

46
311519205047

47
311519205048

311519205049

49 311519205050

so 311519205051

311519205052

52 311519205053

53 311519205054

54
311519205055

55 311519205056

56 311519205057

57 311519205058

58 311519205059

59 311519205060

311519205061

61
311519205062

62 311519205301

TOTAL COUNT

JASIIVEER V

KAVYASI R

KISI IORE R

KRIS} IANDHINI P

LOGESII V

MANJAARIKA K R

MANOJ R

MANOJKUMAR P

MAVEFRA G V

MONAVARTIII ROSHITHA nunnnnnnnn
NACHAMMAI N

NANI)ITMA M

PARTHIBAN P

PRASANNAKUMAR V

PRAVEEN R

PRAVEEN KUMAR P

PRF-ETHI BASKARAN

PRIYADI IARSHAN D

RAJASHREE S

ROHAN B

ROHIT P

SARANYA D

SHRUTHI M

SNEHA R

SNEHAA SREE J V

UDHAYAPRABHAKARAN U

VARSHA S

VENKATESH K

YAZHINI S

YUVA KARTHI NISHANTH

s
SABARINATH

62



MEENAKSIII SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

(Managed by 1.1.E.T Society)

363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam, Chennai -- 24

Approved by AICTE and Affiliated to Anna University

24801636, 24732488

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Assessment

MARKS

SNO RegNO

1 311519205001

2 311519205002

3 311519205003

4 311519205004

5 311519205005

6 311519205006

7 311519205007

8 311519205008
9 311519205009

10 311519205010

11 311519205011

12 311519205012

13 311519205013

14 311519205014

15 311519205015

16
311519205016

17 311519205017

18
311519205018

19 311519205019

20 311519205020

21
311519205021

22
311519205022

23 311519205023

24 31 IS 19205024

25 31 1519205025

26 31 1519205026

25

26

27 31 1519205027

Name of Student

ABIRAMI G

ADITHYA S

ADITYA R

AISWARYAA V

AJAYKUMAR M

AKAI„YA S

AKSHITA S

Quiz 1 Quiz 2 Quiz 3

(20) (20) (20)

18

ANISES FAIMIMA S

ARAVIND P

ASHWIN S 20

AVINASH S

DEEKSHANA A

DEEKSHITHA B

DEEPAN RAJ K 18

DEEPTHA B

DENNIS SHARON C

s
DIVYA P

DIVYADHARSHINI
RS
FARHAN AHMED R

GANESH R

GANESH KARTHIK

HANNAH PRINCY

HARINI C 19

Mini
Project

40

35

30
38
37

3-7

38

37

37

35

37

HARISH M

Total

93

to

ILAVARASI D

IN TAMI
JAN NIE
IAN ANA G



29 31 1519205029

30 311519205030
31

311519205031

32 31 1519205032

33 311519205033
34 311519205034

35 311519205035

36 311519205036
37 31
38 311519205038

39 311519205039
40

311519205041

41 31 1519205042

311519205043
43 311519205044
44 31 1519205045

45
311519205046

46 31 1519205047

47
31 1519205048

48
311519205049

49
311519205050

50 311519205051

51 311519205052

52 311519205053
53 311519205054
54 311519205055

55 311519205056

56 311519205057

57
311519205058

58 311519205059
59 311519205060

60 311519205061

61
31 1519205062

62 311519205301

TOTAL COUNT

JASIIVEER V

KAVYASIIREE R

KEERTIII DHARAN

KEERTIIIKA R

KISHORE R

KRISIIANDIIINI P

LOGESH V

MANJAARIKA K R

MANOJ R

MANOJKUMAR P

MAVEERA G V

MONAVARTHI
ROSIIITIIA
NACIIAMMAI N

NANDITHA M

NITHYA SRI V

PARTHIBAN P
PRASANNAKUMA

PRAVEEN R

PRAVEEN KUMAR

PREETHI

BASKARAN

PRIYADHARSIIAN

RAJASHREE S

RONAN B

ROHIT P

SARANYA D

SHRUTHI M

SNEHA R

SNEIIAA SREE J V

UDHAYAPRABHA
KARAN U
VARSHA S

VENKATESH K

YAZHINI S
YUVA KARTHI
NISHANTH S

SABARINATH

62
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20

1

3

C)

PRINCIPAL
COLLEGE

363, ARCOI ROAD, KODAMdAKKAM,

CHENNÅi-eOO 024







ABK AOTS DOSOKAI 
ABN 4OTS DOsÖNAIS 

tmhatu Centre 
SINCE 1975 

(Alumni Association of ABK & AOTS, Japan) 
Tamilnadu Centre 

AOTS 
Regd. S. No. 211/ 19989 

3rd Floor, Chateau D' Ampa37 (110), Nelson Manickam Road, Aminjikarai Chennai 600 029 INDIA 
Tel.: 91-44-2374 0318/91-4-2374 3575 Email : rangaots@gmail.com/ abkaots@gmail.com 

Web. : abkaotschennai.com/ GST No. 33AAACA7522012) 

01.06.2016 
To 
Dr. K. S .Babai 

Secretary, 
Meenakshi Sundararajan Engineering College, 
363, Arcot Road, Kodambakkam 
Chennai-600024 

Dear Dr.K.S.Babai, 

Sub: Invitation to design and develop the curriculum 
of Japanese Language- Reg 

We are conducting Japanese Language classes for the first year students of 

Meenakshi Sundararajan Engineering College. We will adopt the material 

advised by Japan Foundation and tailor make it according to your requirement. 
As Vice President of ABK-AOTS Dosokai, we request you to join our Japanese 
faculty to design and develop the curriculum. We will follow the same for the 

consecutive years. 

In advance, we thank you very much for your involvement in the design process. 

Thanking You, 
With Warm Regards, DO 

aTAMILNADU 
(M.RRANGÀNATHAN)ENTRE 
CHAIRMANi/6lb WA 

. 

MEEN KSA SNA iHCERNG COLLEGE 363, ARCOT ROAD, KODAMBAKKAM, 
CHENNAI-600 024 



CONTENTS 

...2 
INTRODUCTION 
I. General Features of Japanese 

lI. Japanese Script 

IILPronunciation of Japanese 
.8 

PRELIMINARY LESSON 
I. Pronunciation 

II. Classroom lnstructions 

IlI.Daily Greetings and Expressions 

.Numerals 
.10 

TERMS USED FOR INSTRUCTION 
..11 

ABBREVIATIONS 
... 12 

LESSON 1- 
IV.Grammar Explanation 

I. Vocabulary 
1. N N: TT 

2. N N:lr à) ti 
II. Translation 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 3. S 

4.N How do you do? 

5. N N: 

6. A 
IlI.Reference Words & Information: 

COUNTRY, PEOPLE & LANGU.AGE 

.18 LESSON 2.. 
IV.Grammar Explanation 

I. Vocabulary 

II. Translation 

20 N/tO NhO N 

3 T/tjt» à)tk 

4.S1. S:7 

5. N Na: 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 

This is just a token 

IILReference Words & Information: 

6. T FAMILY NAMES 

PRINCIPNL 
MEENAKSHI SUNDARARA ENGINEERING COLLEGE 

353, ARCoT RCAD, KODAMBAKKAM, 
CHENNAI-600 024 



LESSON 3 ******.24 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

I1. Translation 

,i,1, Senienee Patteins \uple Sentenc*s 
2. N N (place eTs.ation 

take 

l1I.Referenee Words & Information: 4. NO) N 

DEPARTMENT STORE 5. The th/ systern of 
demonstrative words 

LESSON 4. 30 
I. Vocabuary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation 1. B- TT 
Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 2. V 
Conversauon: 3. VT/V tL/VE L:/ 

What are your opening hours? VtkTl: 
ILReference Words & Information: 4. N (time) E V 

PHONE & LETTER 5. N N: T 
6. NE N 

7. Sa 

36 LESSON 5. 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation 1. N (place) {T* t¢/*1T/ 
Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: . E[n]t T3itA/ 

T tiTl: 
. N (vehicle)T T3}*/RIt/ 

Does this train go to Koshien? 

IILReference Words & Information: 

NATIONAL HOLIDAYS 4) 
4. N (person/animal) V 

S. 

6.S 

PRINCIPAL MEENAKSHI SUNDARARAJAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE 363, ARCOT ROAD, KODAMBAKKAM, CHENNAI-600 024 



-..-60 LESSON 9 .. 

IV.Grammar Explanation I. Vocabulary 

IN :t/hh T I1. Translation 

N Seniene P.atietts & npie Senten. cs 

TTT Conversation 

hats too bad 

IReference Words & Information: 

MUSIC. SPORTS & MOVIES 

4.S.1 

5. 

-66 LESSON 10 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

1.N T/T 

2. N. (place):: N:1 2T/: T 

3. N. N:(place) ~)3F/ T 
4. N. (thing/person/place) N: (position) 
5. N N: 

6. Word (s)T# 

II. Translation 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 
Do you have chili sauce in this store? 

IILReference Words & Information: 

INSIDE THE HOUSE 

LESSON 11. -72 
I. Vocabulary 

IV.Grammar Explanation 
II. Translation 1. Saying numbers 

2.Quantifier (period)- v 
3.Quantifierf7/N17 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 
Please send this by sea mail 

IILReference Words & Information: 

MENU 

LESSON 12 
78 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 
II. Translation 1. Past tense of noun sentences and 

Sentence Patterms & Example Sentences -adjective sentences 
2. Past tense of -adjective sentences 

3. N2 N:t) adjective 
4. N N C5h1 adjective TT 

NN: ij adjective T 
5. N. L #]T A/E/tt/ 

2 lik adjectiveTTh 
N Iik adjective T 

Con versation: 

How was the Festival? 

III.Reference Words& Information: 
FESTIVALS & PLACES OF NOTE 

RINCIDAL 
reoNG COLLEGE 3c3, 

BAKKAM, CENAi-500 02 



LESSON 6 *42 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 
1. Translation N V (transitive) 

2 N L t 

3191 L1 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentcnces 

Conversation 
Won't you join us? 4'and 

III.Reference Words & Information: 5. N (place) T. V 

6. V t1 

7. VL 

FOOD 

8 

LESSON 7 .48 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

1. N (tool/means) TV 

2. "Word/Sentence" 1 5T 

II. Translation 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 
3. N (person) liF,etc. 
4. N (person) t T, etc 

5. V L 

Hello 

III.Reference Words & Information: 

FAMILY 

54 LESSON 8 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation 1. Adjectives 

2. NI -adj [] T* Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

NI2 -adj(-)TT 

3. -adj N 
Conversation: 

It's almost time to leave 

-adj( ) N 
IILReference Words & Information: 

4. T 6) 

5. NI1 iTt 
6. Nil&KT N.TT 
7. Sh S 

COLOR & TASTE 

8. 
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...84 LESSON 13 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

1.N LTT 

2. V t-form f: T 
Vt-form 

I. Translation 

Sentence Patterns & Exanple Sentences 
Conversation: 3 

N (place) 
N Charge us separately 

I1.Reference Words & Information: T /RIT/) 
4. NI V/N V 
5. A/19T h 

TOWN 

, 

6. X 
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4 LESSON 14 
IV.Grammar Explanation I. Vocabulary 

. Verb conjugationI. Translation

2. Verb groups Sentence Patterns & Exanple Sentences 

3. Verb T-form Conversation: 

4. VT-fom :* 
5. VT-form 
6. V-form L )d 

To Umeda, please 

III.Reference Words & Information: 

STATION 

7. S, S 

8. N V 

.... 10 LESSON 15 
I. Vocabulary 

Iv.Grammar Explanation 

. VT-fom T* 
2. VT-formli t 

3. VT-fom 
4. VT-form 
S. o) tK 

II. Translation 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 
Conversation: 

Tell me about your family 
IIReference Words & Information: 

OCCUPATIONS 

LESSON 16. 
..16 I. Vocabulary 

IV.Grammar Explanation II. Translation 
1. VT-fom. |VT-form) 

2. -adj (~K) -~< T 
Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences
Conversation:

3.N 

-adj [ , 
4. VT-form* h. Vi 

Tell me how to use this machine 
III.Reference Words & Information: 

HOW TO WITHDRAW MONEY 5. Nil Nh° adjective 
6. CitT 

7. C N 
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LESSON 17 .22 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

I1. Translation 1. Verb -form 

2. V form Tt ( 

3. V form 1 lf :)} t 

4. V form < T 

5. N (object) 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 

What seems to be the problem?
IIIReference Words & Information:

BODY & ILLNESS 6. N (time) T1: V 

LESSON 18 28 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation 1. Verb dictionary form 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 2. N 

Conversation: V dictionary form 
What is your hobby? 

III.Reference Words & Information: Y dictionary fom 

ACTIONS 4. V. dictionary form 

N , V 

Quantifier (period)" 
5. t9 

6. t 

LESSON 19. 34 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation . Verb -form 

2. Vf:-form )I+
3. V:-form). V-form) IT 
4.t -adj () 

-adj [] 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: 

As for my diet, I'll start it tomorrow 

IIIReference Words & Information: 

TRADITIONAL CULTURE & ENTERTAINMENT NI 

5. i Th 

LESSON 20 40 
I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

I1. Translation 1. Polite style and plain style 
Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 2. Proper use of the polite style or the plain 
Conversation: style 

What will you do for the summer vacaion? 3. Conversation in the plain style 

IL.Reference Words & Information 
HOW TO ADDRESS PEOPLE 

PRINCL 
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46 LESSON 21 IV.Grammar Explanation 
I. Vocabulary plain form F 
I. Translation 

2. S 
Senten e Paltens aiple 

Sentcnces 

plain lorm 

3 V 

-adj 

COnVersatlon 

plain form 

Reference Words & Infornation:

-adj I plain form POSITIONS IN SOCIETY 

N K N 

4. N. (place) T Na 1* à)£F 

5. N (ocasion) T 

6. NT V 

7. V s-form . 

52 LESSON 22 
I. Vocabulary IV.Granmar Explanation 
iI. Translation I. Noun modification 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 2. Noun modification by sentences 

Conversation: 3. N 
What kind of apartment would you like? 4. V dictionary form /HR/A 

SIl.Reference Words & Information: 

CLOTHES 

LESSON 23. 
**58 I. Vocabulary 

IV.Grammar Explanation 
II. Translation 

1. V dictionary form Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences V-form Conversation: 
-adj (~) 
-adj 

How can I get there? 
IIIReference Words & Information: ND ROAD & TRAFFIC 

2. V dictionary formy V-formm 
3. V dictionary fornm E 
4. N adjective/V 

5.N (place) & ovetbgt novement 
A 
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LESSON 24 . 64 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation I. 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 

Conversation: VT-form T 
Will you help me? 

IIIReference Words & Information: 3. N (person) V 

EXCHANGE OF PRESENTS 4. Interrogative7 V 

LESSON 25 ...70 

I. Vocabulary IV.Grammar Explanation 

II. Translation I. plain past forn b 

Sentence Patterns & Example Sentences 2. Vf:-form . 

Conversation: 3. VT-fom 

-adj (A)-~{ T| 

T-adj [1- 
Thank you for having been kind to ne 

III.Reference Words & Information: 

LIFE NT 

4. tand 
5. Nh 

77 SUMMARY LESSON. 
I. Particles 

II. How to Use the Forms 

IIILAdverbs and Adverbial Expressions 

IV.Various Conjunctions 

86 APPENDICES 

I. Numerals 

II. Expressions of time 

IIL.Expressions of period 

IV.Counters 

V. Conjugation of verbs 
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